RESOLUTION NO. 53-2002

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 37-2002 AND DESIGNATING AN OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER FOR THE CITY OF MESQUITE FOR PUBLICATION OF LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS FOR A ONE-YEAR PERIOD; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the agreement for publication of legal advertisements for the City of Mesquite expired on September 30, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the proposal of public newspapers of general circulation in the City for designation as the official newspaper; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 37-2002 was adopted on August 19, 2002, designating *The Mesquite Morning News*, a *Dallas Morning News Community Newspaper*, as the official newspaper for the City of Mesquite; and

WHEREAS, *The Mesquite Morning News* has since determined that it cannot honor the quote submitted for publication of legal advertisements and has declined the designation as the official newspaper for the City of Mesquite.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That *The Rowlett Lakeshore Times* dba *The Mesquite News*, a public newspaper of general circulation in the City of Mesquite, Texas, is hereby designated as the official newspaper of the City of Mesquite for the year beginning October 7, 2002, and ending September 30, 2003.

SECTION 2. That all ordinances, notices and other matters required to be published under the laws of the State of Texas, the Charter of the City of Mesquite or any ordinance thereof, shall be published in such official newspaper.

SECTION 3. That such newspaper shall continue to act as the official newspaper of the City until another is designated by the City Council.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 7th day of October, 2002.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED;

Ellen Williams
City Secretary

City Attorney